Return to Headlines

CoVid Update 01/10/22

Monday, January 10th, 2022

Dear Greenwood Lake Community,

Since Thursday, the District has identified eleven people who tested positive for CoVid-19 based on a diagnostic, lab-confirmed test.

           

 

ES

MS

District & Trans

Students

4

6

n/a

Faculty (Teachers)

0

0

n/a

Staff

0

0

1

 

First contacts of these individuals have been identified and notified regarding their need to quarantine. 

In a continued effort to limit exposures and transmission, we maintain our protocol of extended space between students in the cafeteria – all students are placed more than 6 feet apart while eating. We will continue this practice until the current surge ends. The main location where individuals are being identified as first contacts is from bus exposures. 

The current Department of Health rules about identifying first contacts apply:

  • Anyone within six feet of the student while eating in the cafeteria is a first contact, if over 15 minutes
  • Anyone within three feet (in the same seat or across the aisle) on the bus for more than 15 minutes (combined, both runs), even if masked, is a first contact
  • Students who are three feet or more away from other students in the classroom, if masked correctly & consistently, are NOT considered first contacts

Reminder of important things you can do to protect your child:

  • Make sure your child is wearing a mask.  
  • Make sure your child washes hands frequently.
  • Keep your child home if they are sick.
  • Call your primary care provider if you or your child has symptoms.

Thank you for understanding that, due to medical privacy laws, we are not able to release the name of the individual diagnosed with CoVid-19. We will continue to communicate changes and updates with you.

We wish a speedy recovery to each of our CoVid-19 positive District and community members.  

Sincerely,

Sarah Hadden

-----------------------------------------------------

lunes,    enero 10th, 2022

Estimada comunidad de Greenwood Lake,

Desdeel jueves, el Distrito  ha identificado  a once personas que  dieron  positivo para  CoVid-19 en base a una prueba diagnóstica,confirmada por laboratorio.  

           

 

ESO

SRA.

Distrito y Trans

Estudiantes

4

6

N/A

Profesorado (Profesores)

0

0

N/A

Personal

0

0

1

 

Los primeros contactos de estas personas han sido identificados y notificados  sobre su necesidad de cuarentena. 

En un esfuerzo continuo por limitar las exposiciones y la transmisión,  mantenemos nuestro protocolo de espacio extendido entre los estudiantes  en la cafetería:  todos los estudiantes se colocan a más de 6 pies de distancia mientras comen. Continuaremos con esta práctica hasta que termine la oleada actual. El lugar principal donde se identifican a las personas como primeros contactos es a partir de la exposición al autobús. 

Se aplican las reglas actuales del Departamento de Salud sobre la identificación de los primeros contactos:

  • Cualquier persona a menos de seis pies del estudiante mientras come en la cafetería es un primercontacto, si más de 15 minutos
  • Cualquier persona dentro de los tres  pies  (en el mismo asiento o al otro lado del pasillo)  en el autobús  durante más de 15 minutos (combinados, ambos recorridos),  incluso si está enmascarado, es un primer contacto
  • Los estudiantes que están a tres pies o más de distancia de otros estudiantes en el aula, si están enmascarados correctamente y de manera consistente, NO  se consideran primeros contactos.

Recordatorio de cosas importantes que puede hacer para proteger a su hijo:

  • Asegúrese de que su hijo esté usando una máscara.  
  • Asegúrese de que su hijo se lave las manos con frecuencia.
  • Mantenga a su hijo en casa si está enfermo.
  • Consulte con el médico de atención primaria si usted o su hijo tienen síntomas.

Gracias por entender que, debido a las leyes de privacidad médica, no podemos divulgar el nombre de la persona diagnosticada con CoVid-19. Continuaremos comunicándole los cambios y actualizaciones.

Deseamos una pronta recuperación a cada uno de nuestros miembros positivos del Distrito y la comunidad de CoVid-19.  

Sinceramente

Sarah Hadden